
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 1 of 4

Y BILLS RENDERED:  

N GAS CONSUMED:  

03/26/2013

08/01/2013

10/25/2005

OPERATOR NO:

 INACTIVE DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

AMENDMENT DATE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE: 05/07/2014

Distribution SalesDESCRIPTION:

LUG

Residential Rate

Lost and Unaccounted for Gas (LUG) expense shall be allowed at the rate of five

percent (5%) or the Company's actual LUG, whichever is smaller.

THE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. This schedule applies to any customer to whom

service is supplied in a single private dwelling unit and its appurtenances, the

major use of which is for household appliances, and for the personal comfort and

convenience of those residing therein.  Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the

individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or

shared with others.  

NET MONTHLY RATE: The net monthly rate for each customer receiving service shall be

the sum of a monthly customer charge, a commodity charge calculated on a per CCF of

consumption, a tax adjustment, a gas

cost adjustment calculated on a per CCF of consumption and a franchise fee. 

MINIMUM NET MONTHLY RESIDENTIAL BILL $16.50 The net monthly rate will apply to all

bills paid by the dates indicated on the bill.

The net monthly rate, as adjusted, will apply to all bills paid by the date

indicated on the bill.  For bills not paid by the indicated dates, gross rates

shall apply, which rates shall be the above net rates plus five percent (5%).  All

bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from

the date of the bill. All bills shall be rendered on the gross basis.  The

difference between the gross and net rates, representing a discount, shall be

allowed for payment of bills received within 10 days from the date of the bill.

Natural Gas supplied hereunder is for the indivdual use of the customer at one

point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with others.  Service under

this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with Company's General Rules and

Regulations.

MONTHLY RATE: 

The net monthly rate for each customer receiving service shall be the sum of the

following: 

1) The Base Rate consisting of: 

a. Customer Charge $16.50 per month and, 

b. Commodity Charge $0.95 per CCF used** 

2) Tax Adjustment: The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically.

3) Gas Cost Adjustment- The applicable Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate - as

calculated on a per CCF basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable

Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate Schedule - for all gas used.

4) Pipeline Safety Inspection Fee pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 per

SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION

  RATE SCHEDULE

RRC COID: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE            COMPANY NAME:6916

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328

STATUS: A



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 2 of 4

None

Franchise Fee

PSF2013

GCA/PGA

customer annually. 

5) Franchise Fee: a city franchise fee equal to two percent (2%) of the Monthly

Rate.

**Of the .95/CCF commodity charge, .45/CCF is to be recovered for up to 24 months

or until the amount of $60,000 is collected (whichever is sooner) per City

Ordinance #2013-05.

Two Percent (2%) of the net monthly rate plus the gas cost adjustment and the

pipeline safety inspection fee.

THE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.  Pipeline Safety Fee:  A one-time customer charge

per bill of $1.00, based upon $1.00 per service line.

THE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. GAS COST ADJUSTMENT: The net monthly Purchased Gas

Adjustment shall be the cost of gas the company pays the supplier(s) of gas for the

system. The cost of gas shall be expressed in a CCF format and rounded to the

nearest ($0.001) by dividing the total amount purchased in dollars, plus all gas

related costs and adjustments from the supplier(s) or other third parties, by the

volume amount in CCF purchased. The product, or Weighted Average Cost of Gas

(WACOG), shall be called the PGA and billed to the customer per CCF consumed each

month. The PGA shall be calculated using actual amounts due and payable to the

supplier(s) for the same approximate time period that customers meters are read.

The Base Cost of Gas is $0.00 per CCF. Any adjustment, refund and/or billing

correction received by the company for a prior period shall be included in the

following month's PGA calculation.

SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION

  RATE SCHEDULE

  RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS  

RRC COID: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE            COMPANY NAME:6916

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 3 of 4

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

30118

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

CCF

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

ccf

 $.7272

 $.7368

 $.7139

 $.6892

 $.6910

 $.6397

 $.6397

 $.6174

 $1.9404

 $.9209

 $.8506

 $.8964

 $.5586

 $.5606

 $.5566

02/01/2014

03/01/2014

06/01/2014

05/01/2014

04/01/2014

12/01/2013

12/01/2013

01/01/2014

04/01/2013

05/01/2013

06/01/2013

07/01/2013

08/01/2013

09/01/2013

10/01/2013

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

RRC CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UNIT PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE

  CUSTOMERS

RRC COID: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE            COMPANY NAME:6916

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 4 of 4

A Residential Sales

TYPE OF SERVICE 

OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

  SERVICES

RRC DOCKET NO: 2013-02, 2013-05CITY ORDINANCE NO:

Added a commodity charge to Residential Rate Schedule to recover costs incurred to provide

emergency supply of natural gas.
AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

NNEW?:

30118 N

Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

Texas

ccf  $.5646 11/01/2013

CUSTOMER NAME

RRC CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UNIT PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE

  CUSTOMERS

RRC COID: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE            COMPANY NAME:6916

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328


