RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 6916 COMPANY NAME: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328

DESCRIPTION: Distribution Sales STATUS: A

EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/26/2013 **ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:** 10/25/2005 **RECEIVED DATE:** 05/07/2014

GAS CONSUMED: N AMENDMENT DATE: 08/01/2013 OPERATOR NO:

BILLS RENDERED: Y INACTIVE DATE:

RATE SCHEDULE

Residential Rate

SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION

LUG Lost and Unaccounted for Gas (LUG) expense shall be allowed at the rate of five

percent (5%) or the Company's actual LUG, whichever is smaller.

THE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. This schedule applies to any customer to whom service is supplied in a single private dwelling unit and its appurtenances, the major use of which is for household appliances, and for the personal comfort and convenience of those residing therein. Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with others.

NET MONTHLY RATE: The net monthly rate for each customer receiving service shall be the sum of a monthly customer charge, a commodity charge calculated on a per CCF of consumption, a tax adjustment, a gas

cost adjustment calculated on a per CCF of consumption and a franchise fee.

MINIMUM NET MONTHLY RESIDENTIAL BILL \$16.50 The net monthly rate will apply to all bills paid by the dates indicated on the bill.

The net monthly rate, as adjusted, will apply to all bills paid by the date indicated on the bill. For bills not paid by the indicated dates, gross rates shall apply, which rates shall be the above net rates plus five percent (5%). All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill. All bills shall be rendered on the gross basis. The difference between the gross and net rates, representing a discount, shall be allowed for payment of bills received within 10 days from the date of the bill.

Natural Gas supplied hereunder is for the indivdual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with others. Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with Company's General Rules and Regulations.

MONTHLY RATE:

The net monthly rate for each customer receiving service shall be the sum of the following:

- 1) The Base Rate consisting of:
- a. Customer Charge \$16.50 per month and,
- b. Commodity Charge \$0.95 per CCF used**
- 2) Tax Adjustment: The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically.
- 3) Gas Cost Adjustment- The applicable Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate as calculated on a per CCF basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate Schedule for all gas used.
- 4) Pipeline Safety Inspection Fee pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 per

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 6916 COMPANY NAME: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328

RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	customer annually.
	5) Franchise Fee: a city franchise fee equal to two percent (2%) of the Monthly Rate.
	**Of the .95/CCF commodity charge, .45/CCF is to be recovered for up to 24 months or until the amount of $$60,000$ is collected (whichever is sooner) per City Ordinance $$2013-05$.
Franchise Fee	Two Percent (2%) of the net monthly rate plus the gas cost adjustment and the pipeline safety inspection fee.
PSF2013	THE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. Pipeline Safety Fee: A one-time customer charge per bill of \$1.00, based upon \$1.00 per service line.
GCA/PGA	THE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. GAS COST ADJUSTMENT: The net monthly Purchased Gas Adjustment shall be the cost of gas the company pays the supplier(s) of gas for the system. The cost of gas shall be expressed in a CCF format and rounded to the nearest (\$0.001) by dividing the total amount purchased in dollars, plus all gas related costs and adjustments from the supplier(s) or other third parties, by the volume amount in CCF purchased. The product, or Weighted Average Cost of Gas (WACOG), shall be called the PGA and billed to the customer per CCF consumed each month. The PGA shall be calculated using actual amounts due and payable to the supplier(s) for the same approximate time period that customers meters are read. The Base Cost of Gas is \$0.00 per CCF. Any adjustment, refund and/or billing correction received by the company for a prior period shall be included in the following month's PGA calculation.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS

None

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 6916 COMPANY NAME: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328

CUSTOMERS					
RRC CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UN			PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE		
30118	N	ccf	\$.7272	02/01/2014	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
	Texas				
30118	N	ccf	\$.7368	03/01/2014	
CUSTOMER NAME		rated, Chambers County,			
00110	Texas		+ F400	05/04/0044	
30118	N	ccf	\$.7139	06/01/2014	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo Texas	rated, Chambers County,			
30118	N	ccf	\$.6892	05/01/2014	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
CODIONAL MANIE	Texas				
30118	N	ccf	\$.6910	04/01/2014	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
	Texas				
30118	N	ccf	\$.6397	12/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME		rated, Chambers County,			
30118	Texas	ccf	\$.6397	12/01/2013	
		rated, Chambers County,		12/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME	Texas	raced, chambers county,			
30118	N	ccf	\$.6174	01/01/2014	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
	Texas				
30118	N	CCF	\$1.9404	04/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
	Texas				
30118	N	ccf	\$.9209	05/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo Texas	rated, Chambers County,			
30118	N N	ccf	\$.8506	06/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME		rated, Chambers County,		,,	
CODIONAL MILL	Texas	racea, chambers county,			
30118	N	ccf	\$.8964	07/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
	Texas				
30118	N	ccf	\$.5586	08/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME		rated, Chambers County,			
30118	Texas	ccf	\$ E606	00/01/2012	
			\$.5606	09/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
30118	N	ccf	\$.5566	10/01/2013	
CUSTOMER NAME	Beach City Incorpo	rated, Chambers County,			
	Texas	•			

10/28/2014

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 6916 COMPANY NAME: NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC, THE

TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 21328

CUSTOMERS

CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UNIT PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE RRC CUSTOMER NO

30118 \$.5646 11/01/2013 N ccf

CUSTOMER NAME Beach City Incorporated, Chambers County,

REASONS FOR FILING

RRC DOCKET NO: CITY ORDINANCE NO: 2013-02, 2013-05 NEW?: N

Added a commodity charge to Residential Rate Schedule to recover costs incurred to provide emergency supply of natural gas.

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

SERVICES

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION

Residential Sales

OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION